Besse, ' |/ Ross C. - 2,403,151 Dup.

(Surname. ) (Christian name in full.

Pvt. . .. Hdq. Co., 147th Inf.

(Army serial number.)

(Rank and organization.)
St” "‘\"our relationship to the deceased
D¢, ot desire the remains brought to the United States? -

(Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you ;
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes'orno.) s
Ift you desire the remains interred at the home of the,deceased;give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent: T
(Name of person to recci\e-remn‘ns.) (Express office.) \ (Telegraph office.)
(Nu-mber and street.) (City or town.) (State.)
(Sign here)
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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. & DIVISION
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BESAE, Ross Co Bvte #2403151,

Home Addresss Not givens

¥o imformation avallable..

gearchert Harry B. Lewis, Capt. 147th Inft.
Febs 20, 1919.



GRS ORM NOW16+ Place_MNEUFCETEAU
iy Date 25th Junel®19

RZPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL .

Remains of :

7

BSSE, Ross ;
Name - (Ross, Besse) DN B Number: 2403151
Rank  Pwt ~ Organization: Hge Co 127th Inf
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group ; Unit
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location)
13th June 1919 - Islated Grave VERY MEUSE

35 SB E 308,5 N 276.2

ot S L AT, A —" - o~ e e—

Reburied (Date) in: (Give complete location)

13th June 1919 Grave No 71 Sec 83 Plot 2

ARGONNE AMER CEMER NO 1252

¥
3

i

: % 4 s
= BOMAGE MEUSE e i
Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
_Burial poor; buried in un¥orm; body bedly decomposed.
Was onse identification taz found upon the body? ap
What other means of identification were found upon the body? noOne
: v f M :
CO.NF.IRMED ND”.-.‘.« ...--ng " »‘f,«j

Note g

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon the bodies} they will be
prompt 1y sent to the Effects Depot direct, as is required by G+0+170,G .H.Q 1918 s,
after being carefully examined for «lues o0 identi*y in doubt ful cases, notation
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Services
Supervised by 53, Yales R.H, ROSENTHAL
175 2nd Liout. 0.M.C.U.S.A

C.0. Group i)'nit

JMB
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_M
Besse Ross C (M:A.; July 7 1932

Mrs H T Bentley
c/o Mrs L A Thompsan
Hens & Kelly Co
Buffalo N Y
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe durlng the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who wers lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS'REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided® in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all ellglble mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFﬁI Y BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General, ”\

Very %ruly yours

| emmmme/

Captain, Q. M. Cor &,
2 Encls. Assistant. / #

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%9 g \ } y
(Write angwgr here)

(Sign here) (Vhaa ﬂ:. Z li__a/._,JZEJ‘



WAR DEPARTMENT \j/y “fsg
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL b
WASHINGTON >
IN REPLY REFER ;ro___M.ZS.SQ A=-M ‘

Besse, Ross C. Pvt, (M-A) M June 11, 1933@\) }

Mrs. H. T. Bentley,

¢/o Mrs., L..A, Thompson,

c/o Hens & Kelly Co. :
Buffalo, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
1t is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or vUndecided" in the blank space
following the guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Ve

Captain,(Q. M. Cocﬁé,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Wwrite answer here

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

\N REPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C

s e e e Tty

Besse, Ross C, 1232-M - Pvt

+

Mrs. Ho T. Bentley,

o/o Mrs. L. A, Thompson,
c/o Hens & Kelly Co.,
Buffalo, New York,

Dear Madam: - ~

December 16, 1930

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 19830.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by f£illing out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

of

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

o 3
" 2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931° o
3. Please give your age and state your Age 60

health.

Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act
Amendment

v/ AL . )
Captain, Q. M. Co
Asgistant.

rps,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Veterans .Bureaun Claim Numbar

DATE November 20, 1930 J
NAME RANK SERTAT, ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH ;\
»
Besse, Ross C. Pvt. 2403151 Hdq, Co,14Tth Inf. 9-28-18 "z:,j
w)
v jﬁ*
STATE CTY. NO. GRAVE ROW BLOCK
Mich. 1232 20 9 H
Oheck relationship Living - Deceased | \i
: : (7 gl o
X Sl 3 . =7 J N5
NOFERR ¥ y T WMeg- He (3 tnilay \:‘
STEPMOTHER (For the 2 8 0 Wi ‘/mewwﬂyz s
year prior to com- 2 : : t HES
mencement of service) : $ S = M""*"’" 2 i
NAME . H H c & rx,.c,é
L g/ (IO B 0@
MOTHER THRU ADOPTION  : : 0 ”.} Gk 4 1
AND (For the year prior : 2 . e T
to commencement of s 5 :@ ,ﬁ
1 service} : 3 3 TN O ;
(0 ‘"&«.-57;‘ 3 s Ning o - Jhoes 7 i o
‘fgyf ~.MQTHER IN LOCO PARENTIS : : pOF ks P
i ,:'?7 For the year prior to 2 T H-ewis K ey, g -
i enoement of service): s : T
= e }
S 0n ,«r\ W 3 g 3 I} 2
O G iWho has not remarried) : ° 2 i ()’7 »-01 e

93

29/156/

\3\
‘\l
N

!
\,
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WAR DEPARTMENT ' TN RADORESS L
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL “—"C' 4’ oA “mmm‘mmn Py T
WASHINGTON D. C. : =L sopml 3 TO fp———
& STREETAND e |
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—y

70t M?/x&aww@t




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

‘Nl Rriy Bxrsr 7o, QM| 293 A-C .
[ o e £ ¢
Besse, Ross C. 1232-u OV November 8, 1930.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very trﬁiy‘yours,

) PR g A
/W)~ 4. . mucHEs,
Enclosures: féaptﬁin, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope ' Assistant.

Act
Amendment



 WAR DEPARTMENT A e e
OFFICE OF THe QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

DATE Qctober 16. 1930

NAME RANK SERIAL ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
Besse, Ross C. Pvt. 2403151 HdQe C0o, 147th Inf, 9-28-18
STATE CTY. NO. GRAVE ROW BLOCK
Pa. 1232 20 ) H
Oheck relationship Living ~ Deceased .
3 2 : é TRy T e

o0 oo

STEPMOTHER (For the
year prior to com-

9. 80 oo

mencement of service) : 8 :@0

NAME . S S
MOTHER THRU ADOPTION 3 : : Tung —H :

AND (For the year prior : 2 Bty L
to commencement of : : 5 iy

ADDRESS service) : s < \S'a ‘)i,,a.qg E8fks }L..-w!.

MOTHER IN 1OCO PARENTIS : : S 5o
(For the year prior to : : : z\ ")’“"C""" 0 ’}““[‘i—
commencement of service) : 3 2
WIDOW 3 : : -
(Who has not remarried) : : L§bl{ﬁw)

L R &

Cyb H'QM/Q V‘k:PS’ !.ug,l {:,v o

M/qu«»w 7’1 Q‘L

"' >
5'1_“,‘
2
é:’i_

S wm ‘"f&' M et

Veterans Bureaw Claim Number
29/156/
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INREPLY REFER TO QM 293 AN October 10, 1930
Besse, Ross C. Pvt 1232 M
Y Y |
Sholy. Conrirhe Fp
Mrs. Meda Bentley i
191 W Washington Street A do 2% 18" |
Bradford, Pennsylvania y % /{
-y oy

O s el Gy TR0
Dear Madam:

4 reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1939.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by f£illing out the blamks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

le Do ysu desire o make this pilerimage?

2, Do you desire to méke the pilgrimage

in the calendar year 1931%

3. TFlease give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of health

4, Do _you speak English?
S5e What other langauge do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General:

Very t yo
Encls: Captain, Q. M, Cc,arps,
Act ' Agsistant.
Amendment
Envelope

30/150









’73%5/
\'V
QX 295 A~C
Besss, Ross C. September 13, 1929,

m; ‘eh MIQ;Y,
191 W, Washinston 8t.,
Bradford

-
Desr Madems

Receipt is acknowledged of your lebter of recemt dete
relative o the pilgrimege of the Gold Ster Nothers end Widows %o
Wt

In reply it is regrebbed to have to edvise thet the Aek
of March 2, 1929, vhick provides for the sbhove membioned pilgrimage
doee net contain any provisiom which permits of & mother or widow
recelving ¢ (onuvy allowance iz lieuw of the trip.

Ihis office will appreciate yowr advising 1f your som,
the late Private Ross C. Besss, is swyived by & widow, If so,
please give her meme 2ud ndéress, as she is eligible o make this
visit to his greve, _

Yery truly yours,

m ,o m'
¥ajor, Q, M, Corps,
Agsistant ,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

inlREri Rt enl ol QU 2OB A
Besse, Ross Ce | June 29, 1929.

Mrse L.A.Thompson,
% Hens & Kelly Co.,
Buffa.lo, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™.

* The records of this office show that you are the gsister of
the late Privete Ross C. Besse, Hdq.Co., 147th Inf., whose remeins eare now
interred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romegne-sous=Montfeucon,.
Meuse, Francee

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who 1s.9ntitled under the provisions of ths above guot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order thai action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
panentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
‘For The Quartermaster :General,
Very truly yours,
-\‘ [}
JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Agsistant.

Envelope.






WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Besse Hoss ¢ (MA) July 7 1952

Mrs H T Bentley
¢/o ¥Mrs L A Thompsen
Hons & ¥elly Co

Dear Madam: “is XX

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased mesmbers of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yeg" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1922. There is enclosed a e¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Enels. Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON T

IN REPLY REFER TO__QE_%% A'M
Besse, Rose C. Pvte (M=R) M June 11, 1931,

Mrs. H. T. Bentley,

/o lrse LéA. Thompson,
o/o Hens & Kelly Co.
Buffalo, Ne. Ye

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgriﬁég§s 
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of March 2, 1929, as amended.

of the Act of Congress
mmodations, reserva-

To assure proper and satisfactory acco
tions for steamship t{ransportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words vyes", "No", Or nUndecided" in the blank space

following the question.
As goon as you have answered the question, pleasé sign your
nclosed addressed envelope whi

name and return this sheet in the e
requires no postage. DO not delay, as a prompt reply is es%gptiagé

® T, .
to all eligible mothers andgbidows

This letter is being sent
nse of the Governmgnt duging

pilgrimage at the expe

who did not make &
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. o R
For The Quartermaster General, gg 65
o
o

¢ Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°%
Write answer here

Sign here

6190




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCN -
iN R?LY rerer To QM 293 A-C
Besse, Ross C, 1232-M - Pvt December 16, 1930

¥rs. He T& MI“Y.

¢/o Wrs. L. A. Thompson,
o/o Hens & Kelly Co.,
Buffalo, New York,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the mother A R O
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage.
_in the calendar year 19317

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health, Condition of Health

-~

4. Do you speak English?

5. What Oth%s language do you speak?

%

ey
_.For The Quartermaster General,

;_\ 1 -

£ e

Very truly yours,

ry Y A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope i Assistant.
Act

Amendment



Besse,

QM 293 A-X
Ross Ces 1232w~

Mrg. Hy Te Bentley,
Marine Post Office,
8tr lNegaunee,
Detroit, dich.

Dear Madam:

November 8,; 1930

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pllgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the

of the deceased veteran named above and in order thaf,plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by £illing out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the snclesed envelope wWhich

requires no postage.

1, Do you desire to make this pllgrimage?®
2. Do you dosire to make the pilgrimage

in tho calendar year 1931%
3., Floase give your age and state your  iAge

health. Condition of health
4, Do you speak Bnglisk?
5, What othor language do you speak?

=

@ For Tho Quartermastor Gonoral:

e . E%

‘4 = x tQB Vory truly yours,

e g

& m ek A. D. HUGHES,
Encls & w Captain, Q« M. Corps,

(= Assistant.

Act

= 3
ol

30/150



aun 293 A-M
Besme, Ross C. Prt 1232 N
Mrs. Mede Bentley
1921 ¥ washington Street

Bradford, Pennsylvania

Dear Madam:

October 10, 16350

A reply has not been received to dffice letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Burope, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans

completed for conducting the pilgrimages in

1931, it is reques eg you

answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor

and return the letter to this office in the
requires no postage.

enclosed envelope which

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

___in the ealendar year 19312

3. Please give your age and state your
nealth. :

Gage
1Conditjon of health

4, Do you speak English?

Vhat other lansuage d

Por The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

»

A% D, HUCHES,
Enels: captai By M Corp,
Act Aseistant.
Amendment
Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q“ 293 A—C

June 7, 1930.
Besse, Ross Ce 1232 M.

Mrs. Meda Dentley,
121 V. Vashington St.,
Bradford, Faa

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1928.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommedations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not iater than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

v ", D, HUBHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931% _

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DECARKIVIEING
GFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929,
Besse, Ross C. 1232 M

¥rs. Meda Bentley,
191 West Wsshington St.,
Bradford, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all neceasary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothérs and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requiree no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) . (No)

2. Do you desgire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you aré interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
i (Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q, M, Corps,

Envelope Assistant,



| Basso, Ress C. September 13, 1929,
Mrs, Medn Bentl
3’1'; “‘. \‘.:,5;3
' i;;.‘*\
MW .{;‘5“1
Recoipt is neknowledged of your letter of recent dete
. relative to the pilgrimsge of the Gold Ster Nothers md Widows to
| In reply it is rogretted to have to advise that the Aet
| of March 2, 1029, which provides for the above memtioned pilgrimege
' deos not comtedin amy proviaion which ts of o mother or
recoiving & money wllowance in liew

| tho late

and has not

Very truly yours,
o /
- {-3
c - Wil
YA ) L) JOHN T+ HARRIS,
; 7 Qs M. Corps,
e 2 :
P\ 2 u‘% o
T{ 3
phe
it
t
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i 293 C-R
September 20, 1923+

Nrse leis Thompson,
o/o Hens & Xellp Compeny,
Buffalo, Ne¥e

Dear Madsms

The QuartermasReivGesclalsddeiPessypuldedhe: ibdormednihnt, the7th
péPEANEKE, ghave g¥0 =0, Row 9, Bloa: H, llpuse~iygonne American Cometery,

Romsgne-sous=iiontfauson (louss ), Pranoss :

This is one of the permenest American military cemeteries: to be
neintained by this Government in Europe, Bach grave will be merked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with neme, rank,
division, orgenization, date of soldierfs death and State from which
he came, Headstones will be placed at.all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progrees, as sqon as possible and without
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives,

~ You are asgured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverence were exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty. The graye of the deceased will
be perpstually maintained by this Covernment in a menner befitting the
last resting place of our horoes. ,

VYery truly yours, : ;
- O ! - ¢ Q
el .C')""].C B \/S‘Q

""&M Hole (HEAL e
: 4, {
& ; Assistent,
SEp &%
7§
l’:;
a8

23/592 /ARK



f WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTOR

N rEpLY rerzr To QM 293 A-C

Besse, Ross Ce T ol 1929,

Mrse L.A.Thompson,
% Hons & Kelly Co.,
Buffalo, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed cOpy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To snable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make & pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the
R sister of

‘the late Private Roass C. Besse, Hdg.Co., 147th Inf., whose remsins are now

interred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne~sous=iont fan
Mouse, Franoe.

; Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and “"widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loce
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage. X

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Agsistant.
Envelope.
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COMPILATION'OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS i)ATA

I. LocaTioN INDEX CARD: T 8
(@) Name -_._BESSE, Ross_C. . Ser. No. ._ 2403151
A TYP. _Jok _
(3) Rank ___Private. Organization ._Hage. Coe 147th Infe ___________ A
: CKR.---L@_/_/_
(c) Dateof death ... 9/88/18 (@) Cause of death ______k/&

(@) GraveNo. .71 ________ Row ____=== Plot, 2 Sec. 83 TYP.

(b) Em rg. Address ____Mrs. Iineons Thompson. (Sigter.) Cerlton Court, 12 D.Buffale,
029/ /han. 12, /7% tonils . (&S « Pz 01 0% Y°"kCKR 4(//}
R T T RO B X RO MRS K ‘-.,..'.-‘ W L AL

m. LGN S XS = N T > A L B
T UA AALL L T~ JTTN 7777 7/ ]

IV. A. G. O. DisposiTioN CARD: B o receipbi kBt KAl Il LTI

(@) Name ()1 R el ationship s s Sra s ueus iy e e

(¢) Address £

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at

(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. .
Examiner’s Initials DY ML i AL L B , 1920.
V. A. G. O. CorRRESPONDENCE shows communication from e =
, dated _ o : ---
confirming request in Par. IV., item____________ m, or requesting that .- -

Examiner’s Initials . _____ ate ____________________________________ , 1920.
VL. G., 1/1 S. FILES, CORRESPONDENCE——ShO as follows /7 ...... ﬂf 29 /j ,/A J. ul ﬂ
/ A2 wJ LA Hﬂ 4 / /Lf// £ e, | / 0 5__»[&_-&4 _____ (&( _________

/J) A (_‘//M AL 14’ S( 1 ?____LJA 14{‘1_1 é_ﬂ@f il ZUK/) clhan y: Aff Lt drien 5
| (;‘V ancellb/tion ‘mem "f‘efe;'{: R'? / "Zﬁ& i
_ st b tials . I Dinta RN aia "i",?iff’.§i;.19
TA
COUNTRY France CeEMETERY No. -..1282=8Se6. 83 BT NO. - 15.(;;__ 4)5\
G. B, 8. Torm No, 115 R Malke Form No. u'fwﬂ

% y“ 4

s

2 % ) A 3 _\ i," |
MAY 4 1921 - @/ "o '?(%

Teae



VII. G.R.S. Form No. 114 made _____ , 1920.

[Ryped by MEEERLY . L 1 , Checked by ‘ ; . , 1920.

VIII. FiNAL AcTION:

cable on , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by

Qe . %5'3 letter on Lf//f//ﬁ// ~1920—

D : CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTioN TAKEN.

Desires body be

X. SUSPENSION REMARKM-_.- L NPl 22 e




SHIPMENT .

32. Designation of Wody:

33.

34.

35,

36.

(Show actual marking of box.) Box No. 08212

I hereby certify that all the foregolng operatlone were conducted and

is ¢

orrect.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

Bones

‘accompllehed under my immediate superv1e} n and that the report above

%@W Gaptam QUO,

38.

39,

40,

41,
42.

43.

. Shipped from point of Operation:

forpEinf of Concentration .
o Y (Name ) .

Convoyer_______T ____________________________ Slgnature Shipping Offlcerm‘ ,

Recelved at Railhead or Point of Concentratlon Date

(Date)’ DGtober Gih, 1981e

orcue s Homagne.

By+G. RS, ‘Representative,. . | weden i s i L0 i A
Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date . . .. . .
To Permanent Cemetery e S e i TR N T b OSEIMC S AE . 2108 T R A
(Name)
Convoyer ____________________________________ Signature Shipping Off‘ieer_______-_--___-_-__--___‘ _________
Received: D boL LCT VTR L oo e SRR TR O KR SO gl
GZR.S. Representative ____________________ T s S N e O o 0 RO, (a0 S W ¥ VB
Reinterred. Au.u__e___n_t:;mne_ﬁp e FIEARBNORE. B, KRRLe 000 0 et Nl g
; (Date)
Gra¢e No. : LiSeiotiloniaeie T T i




/7 W - J ) -
G.R.S. FORM #114=A. > STATION ., - (e '
[ it A : sl é;_: --"i"uvﬁ‘if 1-{--\-;—3’0(]0 hnr%,---_zwé‘ __________
To Dbe préifa;red‘ in‘.,z:.triplicate. r— (9 = m Ee Il b | e
| \w,\ Sl /oe .Isza“; """
A, s

REPORT OF D:SINTERMENT, PREPARATI

DISINTERMENT ' COMPARATIVE RE

Records of G.R.S. 'Headquarters. Discre",pancyﬂfound‘ upbri exhumation of body
1. Name 1) ______________________ 105, Name: \§ "' 7 SR 0netin s COnlRa, LR 7 7 dabibs §
. ‘BEEBEE, Ross C,
2. No. PR T e S T ANINCHINGR, o cny 0l A A T ) U
W 2403181 SR 0 R R 711 10 e
: 12. _
3 Rank____m_. _______________________________________ Ry i, (A LEY T TR B e ST
4RO TN 6o -He: 14740 -tnf - LS OGRS SRS T N
S DD ,_________,_»_fl_{{_ﬂ; ________________________ 14. (a) D.D o SRR Sl S
Sept. 30gh ~ I 3 v
6 C D (b) D.B }'Q dig!ﬁi@g HE!E“ ______
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
7. Grave NO'"“f"éi __________ See. _____ Py S LB I GRAVEmND s . il Seche . =n
B TG e L L, W Y ROWN ) SRR IS IO, i Py HHE ROWH 1" L s il i
g T ‘ A R
18, Cemetery _____________________________________________ 19.
ML Arfonne Amer ,
20. Depti.: or {Eountys g R_l.
L 4 Seuse .
22, GIRISYHdgre . Code, NoLAbl ) (e VISP STV Y o N TS A R v 1
\ 1R32 eee 88 T

25 Dieinterred (Date)~Mw--5,~-1-9&1-54-- By

24, Inscription on grave marker:

Name Bm—ﬂ-—ma“ ____________________ Serial No. s ‘m& _________________ e oo
Rank ________ o o ST SR T Organlzatlon G- 8@--3.49‘--&1‘ _______________

25. Was identification disc foued on gfave marker? s On DOV SR L L
...... C_.L- Ly L B e JEE

0‘? gfgnMMnlor Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26, What other means of 1dent1f‘.1cat10n were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body,: glve descriptmn of body in detml) ‘

‘27. Condltlon of body mg@—-‘“@ﬂpﬁ'ﬂ-&--‘ﬂﬁ%ﬁ!ﬁ--ﬂo%— Mﬁmiﬁlff‘“‘. _________

AEP 71"'

28, Nature ‘of!burial  Wooden - boz, burdep and- ﬂii‘eru ...............................

29. Any discrepé;ncy'ndtéd‘upon examination of body, as compared with G.R'.S; 'r'e"cords
guoted above? o i RO -+ enomnee e AR R

30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date g® s -‘."9»19‘1117'*—’3?'.0*3--"33% _______

81. Casket sealed by ... ... ... Go e Wright ‘/ﬁ;/,“/ .........

:

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) & u, i ol AR AP TN
65 niahts



G. R. S.Form. No. 16-A Nt Place Ronﬁgne, Oemetery FL232 o

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND BEBURIAL Date.... 02 50ROT. Bhs 192

1. REMAINS OF BESSE, R.QSS Co

B.ANK.. Pybe ... : ORGANIZATION Co. Hae 147th Inf.

9. Disinterred (date) : - From (give complete location) :

00t,5th,1921.&r.n.oee.ﬁ)am‘a 24

By : Groupl Umtsee.z. ................. TV B f il O

3. Reburied (date) i In (give complete location): :
Oct. 6, 1921, Meuse Argonne Cem, #1?32. Row 9 Bleck H Gr, 20

Reburiel See., -y

By : Group.... Nature of reburial ...

-4 Report as to nature of ongmal burial and condition of body upon dlslnterment

Wooden box,’ burlap and' unii’orm-

hgggympgélyw@gggmmq§§§jmzﬁg&yzggmngﬁmxggaggizgh;g,mwmw;;mmmm;wmwmm@mw

5. (@) Identification tags : Buried with body ?NO On grave marker ? ... YQS
(b) Other meaﬁs'of ideptificatibn found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
...mag...;o.n.,..Qm.as....ﬁiv.e.a.‘..a.exi.al.....numbar....io.nly.,.whiah...ohe.ck;a...with...GRS'.‘.:'m.cor&.a.,'..
%870, 70 AAent 1108 by, $6&. 90, PodTe....... ‘ 3
6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?17=-532 not cute-

1 ~B~Bnd=5~12~14-15-19~20-30-315F
(a) Height (actual measurement)lﬂlPOSBible Yo determine .. 15 56033960

(b) Weight (esumated)do
(¢) Hair—Color '59

M Characheristics i xlur o Sty sl Bl e .

(d) Hair on face—Color ... L e 2. L '
i | plagran represents the mouth wide open.

Hocationiidag v Saint S gty o IR ML e ¥ 11 I ‘bOmp.fil. 50 93"1137
Quaitioy et R ) AN
(¢) Permanent marlis'onv body ‘(old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parté)i:...'_..............,.....A.....‘].!énﬁ.;»\ﬂisible, ........................

(f) Wounds or missing parts (Teeigediat: titte. of.casUALbY A i ittt b .M sttt

0 Seme im0 T

O S e S S P T PP S L L LR R A LA LR E R R

7. Disinitetment
superwsed by w8

Ge Sq H:igyft

8. Reburial }

supervised by .................

Coneentratione.
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. LocaTioN INpEX CARD: ) File 80438
(a) Name BESSE, Rose Co .. Ser. No M&'sl_ ______________ l Jok
TYIR a0
(b) Rank Privates Orgamzatlon -.@:-.9?1-14’7% m‘ 4 ) /
(¢) Date of death '9/ 28/18 (d) Cause of death k/a : ]
II. RecisTRATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against L(;c., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Grave No. !IZ ___________ Row . To® g ke Plot _____z_ _________ Sec. 85 _________ ITYePAl 55 J’F
Myes lineous Thompsons (Sisters) Carlton Comrt, 12 D.anc,
(b) Em ddress il ol coomni bt sy bl M s Al ) okl s L O A B |
é. 70 La/- IHav. 10, /7?—0 itz M(a‘/@ New Yorks 0
VIO N CONLATIOUS AUSOASOS . S . CKR. AL
IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based
cablolon (sl e s RIS | S8 HL IS 8 AR T ) , 192

Vi Follow'- advice forwarded to Europe by
Slji‘ {é‘ ; P letiter of transmittal 011/;7/2%7//_719%
Py 2= il 2o S

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ... ... £_ ,A ~.r ________________ , 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

.....................................

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. s , 192
i
COUNTRY CEMETERY, NG Lol e STl Ui aty s SHBRT NGO itee o] L
G. R. 8. Form 115-A Gullel
August, 1920
Fronce « 1282-500. 063 =

MAY'S 9o < T ' o




A/ 7,/'4
: 7 ey sl sCodi SRR \
N £ : - \;; _:‘4’\,'" £Y . i ; mely 1
GRAVE Ly ~TION [ |
! W ,
g LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF q‘
A £ / > ) |
) Y21 s |
.(‘.‘Jr,;&z ’*“’3/ fﬁ&w ..... ‘** ........ 1
(Surname). (Number). (Pirst Name and Initials). '\
/4 » G () ?
(e e (4D o KA Co |
x_Ranl\). (Organization). ‘
PLACE OF DEATH:. O 5" AR Al A |
) >~ - - !
CAUSE OF DLATH. N o 1""“’0*"»"“‘-’ ...........

24 ¢ ,

DATE OF BURIAL:...... ./bf . 30 19 1¥
PLACE OF BURIAT:.:....... TR R T R

(Give (lemeteny, Town and Dep n@ -Map reference mus
speeify clearly what map is used. {

Headboard?. . .« .-‘. , dothle Vo bes ool s
JI)ENTJI‘JCATIO\' TAGS: F '
Was one buried with body?.......>= C?Wj ......... LIS

Was one fastened to name peg or)
stake nsed - as a grave marker?

A

Tf mame unknown and tags missing,
7 \
should be given here: l

NEAREST RELATIVE:

A DDRIVESE SNSRI S 455
' RELATIONSHIP:

 REPORTED BY:

(%lgnu,tuw and Rank 01 Repmtmg Uﬂlcel)

s portion to be forwarded to Central Records Office, A. G. 0., A" ¥
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WAR DEPARTMENT,
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,

WASHINGTON,

Aug. 13, 1918

Dear Madamk

This is the second request for inforrﬁation con-
cerning this matter that has been sent to you.
Inasmuch as no reply has been received to the
first request it is presumed you did not receive
it, and as the information indicated on the inclosed
card is necessary to complete the records it will
be appreciated if you will fill in and return the

card at the earliest practicable date.

P. C. HARRIS,
The Adjutant General.

H P AR
W W ¢ A

SR e, S
' :
Mol 4 T 8
- r'd D s g " - ~n ~
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July 22, 1921.

293.8 Cem. File $30433 (Besse, Roes C., Pvt.)
The Quartermaster Cemeral, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division)

Mrs. L. A, Thompson, ¢/o Hens and Kelly Co., Buffalo, N. Y.

L - FlLE

1. In reply to your letter of July 16, 1921, you are adv
that the records of thig office indicate that the remains
the late priwvate Ross C. Besse, Headquarters Company, 14740
Infantry, are now interred in Grave #71, Plot 2, Section 83,
Argonme Americen Cemetery, W-.m»ﬂontfawon. Departnent
of VMeuse. This is a permenent American cemetery and unless
the legal next of kin directs otherwise, the grave of your
brother will remain undisturbed and will de perpetually main-
tained by the Govermment in the most careful and reveremt
mRrmer.

2. This office addressed you a letter to Rockford, Illinois,

Ceneral Delivery, under date of August 27, 1920, which commumn=- ,
ication was in reply to your letter of June 28th of the same W
year, referred to this office by the Chief, American Graves ‘
Registration Service, (.M.C. in Furope. TYour present letter i
affords the iunformation that your address is not in Rockford, }
Illinois, but Buffale, New York. In thie connection it is |
desired to ecsll your attention to paragraph #3 of the onclos‘d’
Cemeterial Diviglon Bulletin No.10-G~W.

3. There is being forwarded to you under separate cover, |
photogragiof the grave of the deceased, which were forwarded |
you Morch 14, 1921 and returned to this otﬂ;g_{qﬁw!t_)ﬁ-{

MIW MAIL U NIT |
By suthority of the Quartermaster w.ﬁJL o5 1921 |
~ CHARLES J, WYNIE, 1l Divislon QEE;».
74&/ : Coptain, M. C. C“‘“’““ X

L%
W

A1
q 3.”\ ;
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as ot (Date) 7 — 20

Total Burials in Cty. ¢ d g/

Letter of Trans. No. of Bodies to be returned, // i

Bodies in Storage
A( Con, Center / G)// QE ;m:&ﬁzﬂ’*%ﬁ*}w Cable 7//1,4/‘1/

Por§ 73 - g Ozvv/% Cable ,7//#/2—/

Operations to Commence \/V\AJLIQ/\ Wo&«:f_#m_«_t[j -/ ? 'Lf

Bodies returned

Pl enroute
OSP: S8
FORM 1007.

/2346 /LML









¥ le Noe 304°%

G.R.S. #106
DISPOSITION OF BODY

War Department
0ffice of the Quartermaster General,
Graves Registration Service
Washington, D.C.
August 27th, 1920

For information of:
(a) The Adjutant General of the Army
(b) GR.Ss, Paris, France, i :

c) Office Files,
(d) Photographic Section,
Private Ress C. B

Hdqrse. Company,
Serial #2403151

Case of:

h Infe,

Grave Locaagggé #71, section #33’
plot §2, Argomme Ameéyican
GCemotery, Romagne-Sous-iont=
fancon, Department pf Mouses

Request for action checkad delow:
(e) Return of Body to the U.S.
(b) Permanent Burial in France.
(c) Cancellation of former requests.
(d) Change of address.

H;;gﬁ) Photograph of greve,
gs been made by:

Hirss Le As Thompson, (sister
Rockford, Illinoise
General Deliverye

By authority 6f the Quartermaster Genera

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, Q.M.C., U.S,A.
Chief, Graves Registration Service.
N§-2992 /L
Jasn



iii’i Hoe 3 \5

G.R.5. #106
DISPOSITION OF BODY

War Department -
0ffice of the Quartermaster Generel.
Graves Registration Service
Washington, D.Ce

Avgust R7th, 1920
For information of'g /
(a) The Adjutant General of the Army
G.R.S., Paris, France,
) 0ffice Files,
(d) Photographic Sectiona

Case of: peivate Ross Os Bes
Hdqrs. Company, 4

Grave Location:

Grave #71, soction #88,
plot #8, Argonne American
clantnry. Romagne=sous=iont-=

Request for actlon checkgdzhxo¢“'.‘..

() Return of Body to the U.S.
(b) Permenent Burial in France,
(c) Cancellation of former requests.

)
) Change of address.
e) Photograph of grave.
g

hgs been made by:

Mres Le As Thompson, | Sister)
Rockford, Illinolass
Gonoral Deliverys

By authority of the Quartermgster General

CHARLES C

Colonel, Q.M

Chief, Graves Regis
NS~-2992 /L



I, /’& % s
4 “:‘ a ) ’f“ "‘ ¥ {
f iy ,"{? , ey / :

V&R

vy
LIEUTENANT NOETZEL

LIEUTENANT ANNIS

MR, C. M, PECK

CARD DEPT, (RFSS)

CTY. AUDIT DEPT. (ISS)
CLASS, DEPT, (RFSS) .
INV, & ADJ., DEPT. (ISS)
PREP. OF DATA DEPT. (ISS)
COMP. DEPT. (OSPSS)
RECORD DEPT (OSPSS)
FILES DEPT. (ADMIN, BR,)

RETURN 70

FROM " '”71 %;a?

Ns-ssév/Jc

REGISTRATION SECTION
CEMETERTAL DIVISION

NECESSARY ADJUSTHENT
INVESTIGATION

SUSPENSION

NOTE AND RETURN
INFORMATION - 101 - A
ACTION AS NOTED

" R0433

O’F . /;/ '«? (, /,’

. DATE /

MENO - ‘
.{ ¥ i
J) 14 Y
AT Vi AA
i\ :
'T‘, f [ o
/;\g‘ 5[’
: '1:£x; %
[p.d (AA
v

P 4
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(Date)

FORM 115 has been compiled on the following case:=-

; |
CEMETERY NO., 1232 SECTION 5;’35

- b
~ FORM 115 Sheet No, 7

0SP-8S f
Form No., 1011,

S/2053/ LML




No:
From;
To:

Subject:

B

™ WAR DEPARTMENT :
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON i

Augus t 27th, 1920

293.8 Cem. File #30433 (Besse, Ross C., Private)
Phe Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, *(Cemeterial Division)
Mrs. L. A. Thompson, Rockford, Illinois, Gemeral Delivery.

Photograph of grave.

l. In reply to your letter of June 28th, addressed to the
Graves Registration Service, A.E.f., France, and referred to this
office, requesting photograph of the grave of your bro ther, Pri-
vate Ross C. Besse, you are advised that the Pho tographic oection
American Red Cross attached to this office, will be requested to
furnish you with same. :

2. Your change of address from Buffalo, New York, to Rock-
ford, Illinois, has been noted on the records of this office and

foture communications will be addressed to you at the 1atter€
place. :

The legal next of kin is determined according to the promsmn ;
of paragraph 7 of the attached G.R.S. bulletin, 10-¥-W.

By authority of the Quartermaster General:
CHARLES C. PI*RC_J,

Major, Us Seart
Chief, Ce

By:

HARLES J. |
Captain, Q. M.

%, The records of this office fail to show what dls-aosﬁfon‘f
the legal next of kin wishes made of the remains of this soldlar. L
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GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICT BULLETIN (NO.10-F-W)

WAR DEPARTMENT ,
OFFICE OF THE QUARTIRMASTER GENERAL
CEMETZRTAL DIVISION
WASHINGTON, D, C,.

1. The GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE is now a branch of the CELIBTERIAL DIVISION
of the Quartermaster General's Office and is the official organization of the War
Cepartment charged with the acquisition, maintenance, construction, registration
and control of all American cemeteries. and plots in foreign cemeteries in Europe
in which-the remains of our seldier dead are interred, The headquarters of the
Graves Registration Service Branch, Cemeterial Division, is now in Washington, D.C,,
where all data necessary for the final disposition of the remains of soldiers of
the American Expeditionary Force is prepnared, Burial reports of all descriptions
are nere comnleted and recorded, and inguiries of nearest relatives and friends of
deceased members of the American Expeditionary Force are answered, This Division
is not prepared to give information on other subjects than the above,

2. The exact LOCATION OF A GRAVE is communicated whenever possible to the
verson whom the soldier had previously registered as the proper one to be addressed
in case of emergency, lany changes in grave locatien have been made since first
notifications were sent to relatives, in order that bodies may be better located
and the care of graves more fittingly maintained, These transfers were made at
the instance of the French Government and all the allied armies have been engaged
in this oolicy of concentration, This work has reduced the number of burial places
for American dead from approximately 2,400 to 600, Entire cemeteries, which in the
stress of battle and other emergency had been poorly located, wsre removed; all
isolated graves ovened, and the bodies reinterred in Concentration Cemeteries,

8, CHANGE OF ADDRESS on the part of relatives has caused the return of thousand
of letters of notification to this office by the postal authorities, which accounts
in many cases for failure of relatives to receive notification as o the change of
grave location, Notification as to change of address, so that communication may be
maintained with relatives, must be forwarded to this office if the records are to
be keot up to date, If notification has not been received, we shall be glad to be
advised, .

4, THE RETURN OF BODIES from all countries in Burope is now being arranged
for and will be completed as promptly as conditions and the reverent handl ing of
our dead will permit, France has been divided into two (2) general zones, the
"Zone of the Interior" (including rear areas) and the "Zone of the Armieg" (in-
cluding battle areas), The field forces of the Graves Registration Service are

Tactively engaged, in the midst of many nractical difficulties, in removing bodies
from the "Zone of the Interior". This work has been greatly retarded by reason
of the imvossibility to sSecure rail tramsportation and the difficulty in precure-
ment of supplies from contractors, It is Jifficult to forecast a date when ro-

7

movels from the "Zone of the Interior” may be completed, inasmuch as this work &
is’ devendent unon circumstances which cannot always be controlled, but it is
being orosecuted as vigorously as nossible., The French Government has censentod

to the removal of 211 soldier dead buried within the "Zone of the Armies" after
September 15th 1920, Arrancements to proceed in accordance with this agreement
are now being made,

About four weeks priér to operatiors in the particular cemetery in which
the remains 6f thveir kin are interred, this office will mail to relatives
“Shioping inquiries"” which give instructions for shipment or other iisposition
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as recorded here, and request vertification or notification concerning the legal

next of kin, with whom, alone, this office must deal, ‘
Relatives will be notified by telegram upon the shipment of the remains

of their kin from a European port, Upon receipt of the body at Hoboken, N,J.

an additional telegram will be forwarded stating the probable date of arrival

of the remains at the place designated by the mnext of kin, -

54 The "ZGNE OF THE INTERIORY includes. the Departments of :

Ain (not Aisne) Ariege Basses Alpes
Allier Aube Basses Pyrenees
Alpes Maritimes Aude Bouches du Rhone
Ardeche Aveyron Calvados

Cantal Haute-Loire Morbihan
Charente Haute=Marne Mayenne
Charente-Inferisure Haute«Pyrenees Nievre

Cher Haute~Saone Orne

Correze Haute-Savoie Puy-de=Dome
Cote d' Or Haute~Vienne Pyrenees-Orientales
Cotes~du~Nord Tlle~et-Vilaine Rhone

Creuse Indre Saone~et-loire
Deux Sevreas Indre-et-J,oire Sarthe

Dordogne Isere Saveie

Doubs Jure Seine /
Drome Landes Seine-Inferileure
Bure Loire Seine-et-Marne *
Bure-et-Loir Loire=gt=Cher Seine-et-0ise
Finistere Loir=-Inferieure Tarn

Gard Loiret Tame~et~Garonne
Gers Lot Var

Gironde Lot=et=Garonne Vauclues

Herault Lozers Vendas
Hautes-Alpes Maine~eteLoire Vienne
Haute-Garonne Manche Yonna

*Note-"Seine et Marne, including only the following cemeteries con=
taining American dead which are located within the grrondizements of this

department, within the “Zone of the Interior",

Cannes=-Ecluse f

Fontainbl san ‘
"

Lisugaint

Melun

Samoie=-sur~Seine

St, Mammes

A1l pevartments in France not included in the above are in ths “Zone

of the Armies", ; .
The bodies which still remain in Russia cannot be removed until weather

conditions and the attitude of the Russian people will permit., Public announce-

ment will be made at the appropriate time,
Removals must be made with due regard to orderly, vProcedure, aceuracy and
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falrness; therefore no request for priority should be made, Regardless of
whether or not, their return has been reqgussted, no bedies will be permanently
L 1“_5223221. Luxembourg or North Russia, They Will be 1nterred in National
Cemeﬁerles in the United States unlegs relatives direct otherwise,

53 ALL TXPENSES OF THE SHIPMBNT of remains to the Railroad Station or
home  town desionated by the legal next of kin will be borne by the War Depart-
Qent. Exvenses incident to and of the actual burial eof the body will be re-
imbursed un 4o the amount of $100,00 by The Burea: of War Risk Insurance,

Washington, D,C,, upon presentation of aj itenizzed statement of expenses or
receipted bills, Thig will include any proper expsn<e ordinarily incident

to the handling of the body from the railroad station as well as the funeral
charges and actual burial; not to exceed the $100,00 mentioned above, -The
legal next of kin should communicate with The Bureau of War Risk Insurance on

thisvmatter;

-~
(9G4

7, INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this
office upon the properly executed authority of the legal next of kin in each
case, The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her
husband, Should there bée no widow or children, the father and; in turn, (upon
his decease) the mother, is the proper authority, The brothers, in order of
seniority, and thenthe sisters in order of gseniority, if there are no brothers,
rank next in authority to decide. Upon an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate
General of the Army, if a widow has remarried, she forfeits her right and the next
of kin as given above‘wili make decision,

Requests of individuals-to return to the United States the remains of their
soldier dead under their personal direction cannot be granted, Qur agreement wit
other nations contemplates that the entire responsibility of such transfer shell
rest with this Government, Permits of this nature would be a manifest injustice
to those relatives, who, though equally bereaved, are unable to bear the consider-
able exvense involved. :

Requests from the legal next of kin that bodies remain in egtabl ished
French Cemeteries will be granted when possible to do so, providing that the next
of kin relieves the Government from further care of the grave, Formal release of
8 body will not be made to next of kin until the final disposition has been made
of 'all bodies in that particular cemetery and the Zone in which it 18 located,
When, howsver, a body cannot be left undisturbed, and the general policy requires
evacuation of the cemetery in which it lies, it will be transferred at Government
expense to a vermanent American Cemetery in that country, and its future maintenance
will be a care of the Government., Bodies will be concentrated into larger general
cemeteries, and not into religious groups,

8, RILATIVES MAY CONVOY BODIES FROM HOBOKEN or an authorized agent may, upon
presentation of proper credentials to the Office of the Graves Registration Servi
at Hoboken, N,J,, assume the custody of the remains of deceased members of the
American Exneditionary Forces upon the arrival of the said remains at that Port,
Wnen the remains are turned over to the nearest of kin the latter must take abso; »
possession and entire charge of the body and the responsibility of the United St: 3
government thereupon ceases, The War Devartment representatives at Hoboken will
icsue government transportation for the nearest relative or the accrddited repre
sentative who accompanies the body to the home, It must be clearly understood, k¢
ever, that the expenses of the journey of relatives from their homes to Hoboken
for the vurpose of meeting the remains of their soldier dead must necessarily be
borne by themselves, as there are no appropriatiorsavailable for this purpose,
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If the nearest relative does not take charge of the remains at Hoboken and ac-
company them to their homes, specially selected soldiers will be detailed to act
as military escorts and these soldiers will proceed with the rewains from Hoboken
to the vlaces designated by the next of kin for delivery,

9, PTYRMANINT CENETERIES or Fields of Honor will be maintained by our

Government in France, in which all bodies will be concentrated which are to remain
overseas, unless relatives may choose other places of burial and agree to maintain
them independently of the Government after they have been transferred to such
local cemeteries by the Graves Registration Services

The Secretary of War has designated Suresnes Cemetery, Department of the
Seine, on the outskirts, of Paris for permanent retention, as well as the Argonne
American Cemetery at Romagne-sous-lfontfaucon and Belleau Wood, Department of the
Aisne (near Chateau-Thierry), Perhaps one or two other designations may ultimate-
1y be made; if so, due notice of their location will be given, It will be the s
policy to concentrate upon these few permanent places the best care of our Goveﬁnvf/(
ment, '

10, MONUMINTS, Thus far no private monuments of any sort have been authorized
all graves being temporarily marked with a cross or Jewish marker, pending the sub
gtitution of stone monuments of uniform and artistic design in place of crosses
and other markers now employed. These permanent headstones will be put in place
by the Government when cemeteries are completed.

11, The present INSCRIPTIONS ON GRAVE MARKERS were necessarily taken from
burial revorts, identification tags and other available means which sometimes
proved to be not correct in every detail, A careful comparison of these in=-
scriptions‘wiﬁh the records of this office and of The Adjutant General's office
is being made, and the permanent atone markers will conform to the exact spelling
and other data, Where possible, this Service has taken the utmost care to in-
dicate the graves of Jewish soldiers by the use of the approved Jewish marker,
Because there was little or no means by which this office could determine the
faith of soldiers, the Jewish Welfare Board has assisted in compiling a list of
Jewish dead in Europe, Crosses which may have been inadvertently placed over such
graves are being replaced by Jewish markers as rapidly as possible,

12, PHOTOGRAPHS OF GRAVES have been taken by a Section of the American

Red Cross, assigned to the Graves Registration Service, and are being distributed
without charge to the next of kin, These are being released automatically, without
application, as each case 1is reached, Considering the large number of cases in-
volved and the great amount of detailed work in the furnishing of these photographt
it must be understood that they cannot be sent to any persons othef than the
relative of the deceased. Photographs have been received by the next of kin which
clearly show nistakes in jnscription, As stated in the above paragraph, all errors
will be corrected, Photographs were taken by the Photographic Section in some
cages before the corrected data had been inseribed upon the grave marker, and
while the establishment, of cemteries was still in progress. This will explain
the apbearance of any photographs which may show an untidy foreground ‘or back=
ground, All of our cemeteries in Europe are now in excellent condition and innumer
able letters of commendation have been received on this subjects

This office is unable to furnish sectional photographs of ceométeries.
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If the nearest relative does not take charge of the remains at Hoboken and ac-
company them to “their homes, specially selected soldiers will be detailed to act
as military escorts and these soldiers will proceed with the remains from Hoboken
to the places designated by the next of kin for delivery,

9, PTYRMANINT CEMNETERIES or Fields of Honor will be maintained by our
Government in Trance, in which all bodies will be concentrated which are to remain
overseas, unless relatives may choose other places of burial and agree to maintain
them independently of the Government after they have been transferred to such
local cemeteries by the Graves Registration Service.

The Secretary of War has designated Suresmnes Cemetery, Department of the
Seine, on the outskirts, of Paris for permanent retention, as well as the Argonne
American Cemetery at Romagne-sous-lontfaucon and Belleau Wood, Department of the
Aisne (near Chateau-Thierry), Perhaps one or two other designations may ultimate-
1y be made; if so, due notice of their location will be given, It will be the
policy to concentrate upon these few permanent places the pest care of our Govern=-
ment, ‘ ‘

10, MONUMINTS, Thus far no private monuments of any sort have been authorized
all graves being temporarily marked with a cross or Jewish marker, pending the sub
stitution of stone monuments of uniform and artistic design in place of crosses
and other markers now employed, These permanent headstones will be put in place
by the Government when cemeteries are completed.

- 11, The present INSCRIPTIONS ON GRAVE MARKERS were necessarily taken from
burial revorts, identification tags and other available means which sometimes
proved to be not correct in every detail, A careful comparison of these in-
scriptions with the records of this office and of The Adjutant Ceneral's office
is being made, and the permanent stone markers will conform to the exact spelling
and other data, Where possible, this Service has taken the utmost care to in-
dicate the graves of Jewish soldiers by the use of the approved Jewish marker,
Because there was little or no means by which this office could determine the
faith of soldiers, the Jewish Welfare Board has assisted in compiling a list of
Jewish dead in Europe, Crosses which may have been inadvertently placed over such
graves are being replaced by Jewish markers as rapidly as possible,

12, PHOTOGRAPHS OF GRAVES have been taken by a Section of the American
Red Cross, assiened to the Graves Registration Service, and are being distributed
without charge to the next of kin, These are being released automatically, without
application, as each case is reached, Considering the large number of cases in-
volved and the great amount of detailed work in the furnishing of these photograph:
it must be understood that they cannot be sent to any persons othet than the
relative of the deceased, Photographs have been received by the next of kin which
clearly show mistakes in inscription, As stated in the above paragraph, all errors
will be corrected, Photographs were taken by the Photozraphic Section in some
cages before the corrected data had been inscribed upon the grave marker, and
while the establishment, of cemteries was still in progress. This will explain
the apbearance of any photographs which may show an untidy foreground ‘or back-
ground, All of our cemeteries in Europe are now in excellent condition and innumer
able letters of commendation have been received on this subjects

This office is unable to furnish sectional photographs of ceméteries,
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(d)
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INQUIRIES CONCERNING THE FOLLOWING SUBJECTS SHOULD BE
ADDRESSED AS INDICATED,

PERSONAL EFFECTS:

Chief, Effects Bureau, 539 Greenwich St.,
New York City,

=
7

Auditor for the War Department, Treasury
pepartment, Washington, D, Ce

LIBERTY BONDS:

Director of Finance, Washington, D. C.

WAR RISK INSURANCE:

Chief, War Risk Insurance Bureau, Washington, D. C.

14, If in the dispatch of a great volume of daily correspondence, there
may be letters which seem to the readers to be too brief and businesslike,
it is hoped that no one will believe us RPacking in sympathy with those in
sorrow, It is the aim of the office to show the utmost courtesy to all in-
quirers and to satisfy their desires within the 1imit of our power.

By authority of the Quartermaster General :

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
MAJOR, U, S. ARNY,
CHIEF, CENETERIAL DIVISION.



Subject:

Angus ¢ 27th, 1920 &

l

295.8 Cem. File £30433 {Besse, Roes C., Private) (
The Quartermaster Gemeral, U. S. Army, {Cemeterial Division)

Hrs« Le Ae Thompson, Rockford, Illinmois, Gemeral Delivery.

Photograph of grave.

l« In reply to your letter of Jume 28th, addressed to the
Graves Registration Service, AsZeF., France, and referred to this
office, roequesting photograph of the grave of your bre ther, Pri-
vate Ross Ce Besse, you are advised that the Pho tographic Section
Ameriecan Ned Cross attached to this office, will be requested to
furnish you with same.

2. Your change of sddress from Buffalo, New Yorik, to Rock~
ford, 1llinois, has been noted on the records of this office and
. future commumications will be addressed to you at the laiter

The records of this office fail to show what disposition
the next of Xin-wishes made of the remains of this soldier.
The legal next of kin is dotormined according to the provision
of of the attached G.ReS. Bulletin, 10-F-¥. s

By authority of the (umartermaster General:

CHARLES C» P1ERCE,
Major, Us Se drmy,

Chief, Cemetorial Division.

¢ Bys r
v CHARLES J, WYNNZ,
. Gaptain, @.0 Ce
e
AUG 28 1920
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J/Pile #293 lst Ind. bb | Y=
BESSE, Ross C. (EEmemigon)i i
THEPST G- R.8., Q.M.C., in Europe, 8 Avenue d'Ienz, Paris,
France. July 25, 1980. To: The Quartermaster General of
the Army, Washington, D.C.

1. Porwarded, inviting attention to the attached
letter from the sister of Private Ross C. Besse, and to
reply made by this office.

: 2« This soldier is buried in Grave #71, Section 83,
Plot 2, Argonne American Cemetery #1832, Romagne-sous-llont-

faucon, lleuse. The Red Cross Photographic Section number
of his grave is 33239-D.

7"f‘7'4?4E;::=¢L‘_‘

H.¥. Re thers, i
Coleoned, Q.M.C.,
Chi efo

M“"”J o



HaYBas A+QsReSsy QelleCo, 11 LULQRO, O AVARME B o % S o
 Fronoe. July 25, 1920s To: The Quartermaster General of
the Army, Weshingtom, D.Cs | s

1+ Torwarded, invitingf attention to the sttaeched
1etter from the sister of vrivate Ross C. Besse, amd %o
reply made by this offige. =7 . . ¥
2. This soldier 1s buried im Orsve §71, Seetion 883,
_Plot 2, Argonme americsn Cemetery #1832, Ronogne ~sous-lont-

fsueon, Meuse, The Red Croes Photographic Section number
of his greve is 353239-D. ’
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WAR DEPARTMENT W b

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'’S OFFICE

WASHINGTON lapch 10, 1920

IN REPLY

rerer 7o 201 ( Besse, Ross C. ) WwD

Fromyg The Acjutant General of the LrTiye

Tos The Quartermaster Genercl 6f the Army,
' Wnshington, D, Ca.

Subjocts nte of death of Ross C. Besse 2405151 Haqrs. Co. 147 Inf.

. 1. Upon mvestigation, it hos been ascertoined that
the dote Of denth of the above mam herctofore cormmicated o
. you, ‘s erroneous, oad tha.t the above named man was killed in adtion
Sept. 28, 1918,

2. For purposes of identification, you ore advised
thot the records show that the cecensed was enlisted yov., 23, 1917
and the more bf the porson to be notified in cose of emergency WS
gi'von ap4 Mrs. Lineous Thompson = Sister ~ Carlton Court 12 D, Buffalo,
HaYe

Br oxder of the Sccretary of Vors

P, O. HEarrl®y
The "Ad jutent Generole

pe¥es O




WAR DEPARTMENT,
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE.
OFFICIAL BUSINESS.
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